

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**LUIS RAMON MANZANO
ARELLANO,**

Defendant and Appellant.

S277962

Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H049413
Santa Clara County Superior Court No. 159386
Honorable Daniel T. Nishigaya, Judge

**APPLICATION FROM THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S ASSOCIATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
A TIMELY AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
LUIS ARELLANO, APPELLANT**

AND

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S ASSOCIATION**

THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDER'S ASSOCIATION

WILLIAM J. ARZBAECHER
State Bar No. 137439
2407 J Street, Suite 301
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 441-3792

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION FROM THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDER'S ASSOCIATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE A TIMELY AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF LUIS ARELLANO, APPELLANT, AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDER'S ASSOCIATION	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
APPLICATION BY THE <i>CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION</i> FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT	11
A. Identification of CPDA	12
B. Statement of Interest of CPDA	14
C. The brief is timely	15
D. Prayer	15
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT	16
QUESTION PRESENTED	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. INTRODUCTION.	17
A. Summary of prior proceedings and the decision of the Court of Appeal.....	17
1. Superior Court proceedings.....	17
2. The Court of Appeal's decision.....	19
B. Summary of Respondent's arguments.....	21

C.	Summary of CPDA’s arguments.	23
II.	THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RESPONDENT’S POSITED INTERPRETATION OF SUBDIVISION (E) IS NECESSARILY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE QUESTION ON WHICH THIS COURT GRANTED REVIEW. THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE QUESTION OF WHETHER COURTS MAY INCREASE THE CONVICTIONS IN A JUDGMENT AS LONG AS THEY DON’T INCREASE THE SENTENCE IS (AT A MINIMUM) SUBJECT TO THE RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE.	27
III.	RESPONDENT’S VIEW (SHARED BY THE COURTS OF APPEAL IN <i>HOWARD, WATSON, AND SILVA</i>) THAT SECTION 1172.6, SUBDIVISION (E), AUTHORIZES COURTS TO REDESIGNATE A VACATED MURDER CONVICTION IN A WAY THAT INCREASES THE CONVICTIONS AND ENHANCEMENTS IN THE DEFENDANT’S JUDGMENT VIOLATES THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL	33
A.	In the absence of a jury verdict of guilt or an express, knowing, intelligent, and voluntary waiver of the right to a jury trial, courts are not constitutionally authorized to enter a judgment of conviction against a defendant.	33
B.	Respondent’s position (and the holdings in <i>Howard, Watson, and Silva</i>) that the Constitution doesn’t apply to the post-judgment addition of convictions and enhancements to a criminal judgment, as long as the process by which that happens also ameliorates the judgment in some way and doesn’t increase the defendant’s sentence, is not supported by the authority for which it relies on that understanding of the Constitution. ...	36
1.	<i>Howard, Watson, and Silva</i>	37

2.	Neither respondent’s “act of lenity” argument nor the decisions in <i>Howard</i> , <i>Watson</i> , and <i>Silva</i> provides a reasoned basis for the conclusion that adding convictions and enhancements to a judgment is an act of lenity that does not implicate the state and federal jury-trial guarantees.....	43
IV.	RESPONDENT’S POSITION AND THE HOLDINGS IN <i>HOWARD</i> , <i>WATSON</i> , AND <i>SILVA</i> DO NOT COMPORT WITH <i>PEOPLE V. GALLARDO</i> (2017) 4 CAL.5TH 120...	48
A.	Like court trials on prior conviction allegations (and prima facie determinations under § 1172.6, subds. (a)-(c)), the application of subdivision (e) in redesignating a vacated murder conviction involves a question of law, not of fact.	48
B.	<i>Watson</i> was wrong in concluding that the question of whether judge-made “SB 1437” convictions and enhancements beyond those subsumed within the original judgment can be used to enhance the petitioner’s sentence in any future prosecution (e.g., as a strike or serious-felony prior) is not ripe for decision.	53
V.	THE HOLDINGS IN <i>WATSON</i> AND <i>SILVA</i> THAT A SINGLE MURDER CONVICTION CAN BE REDESIGNATED AS MORE THAN ONE TARGET OFFENSE OR UNDERLYING FELONY IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN TEXT OF SECTION 1172.6 AND WITH THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT IN ENACTING IT	56
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH	62

DECLARATION OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE AND
SERVICE BY PLACEMENT AT PLACE OF BUSINESS FOR
COLLECTION AND DEPOSIT IN MAIL 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99	38
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	passim
<i>Barnett v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 890	12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	24, 34
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238	35, 60
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2	35
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479	13
<i>Chambers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 673.....	12
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270.....	34
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 568.....	29
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 254.....	48, 49
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 817.....	23, 36, 45, 46
<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11	54
<i>Galindo v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1	12, 52, 53
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	61
<i>In re W.B.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 30.....	53
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 227	49
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Prot. Assn.</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 439.....	31

<i>Mandalay v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.....	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> (2016) 579 U.S. 500	48
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721.....	13
<i>Morse v. Municipal Court</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 149.....	13
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47	12
<i>People v. Anthony</i> [(2019)] 32 Cal.App.5th 1102.....	38
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....	35
<i>People v. Britt</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 944	13
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857	13
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 164.....	36
<i>People v. Drayton</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 965.....	50
<i>People v. Flood</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 504.....	55
<i>People v. Fouse</i> (Jan. 18, 2024) __ Cal.App.5th __ [F085131; 2024 Cal. App. LEXIS 27; 2024 WL 193716].....	50, 51, 52
<i>People v. French</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 36	13
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 120	48, 49
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830	46, 59
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal. 4th 1354	28
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 442	35, 60
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 727.....	passim
<i>People v. Huynh</i> , 227 Cal.App.4th 1210	55
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1985) 37 Cal. 3d 826.....	54

<i>People v. James</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 604.....	42, 44, 45, 46
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602.....	12
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 952	50, 60
<i>People v. Lohbauer</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 364.....	35
<i>People v. McGee</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 682	48
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 575.....	44
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 668	13, 30, 31, 32
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242.....	12
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 747.....	13
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318	12
<i>People v. Sasser</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1	13
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	35
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 505.....	passim
<i>People v. Sloan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 110	13
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771.....	55
<i>People v. Toney</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 228	13
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269	25, 35
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2021) 64 Cal.5th 474.....	passim
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821	59
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570.....	25, 34
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	34
<i>U.S. v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506.....	34

United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co. (1977) 430 U.S. 564. 25,
35

STATUTES

Penal Code § 1170.12..... 53
Penal Code § 1170.126..... 46
Penal Code § 1170.95.....passim
Penal Code § 1172.6.....passim
Penal Code § 1181..... 30, 31, 32
Penal Code § 1192.7..... 37, 46
Penal Code § 12022..... 37
Penal Code § 12022.5..... 19, 20
Penal Code § 1260..... 31, 32
Penal Code § 187..... 17
Penal Code § 211..... 17, 19
Penal Code § 212.5..... 17, 19
Penal Code § 459..... 17
Penal Code § 460..... 17
Penal Code § 664..... 17, 19
Penal Code § 667..... 54
Penal Code § 667.5..... 37
People v. Perez (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1055passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Bill 1437.....passim

Senate Bill 775..... 46, 50, 53

RULES

California Rules of Court, rule 4.410(a)(7)..... 58

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) 11, 12

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(2)..... 15, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution Article I, section 16 25, 26, 35

United States Constitution Article VI, section 2 29

United States Constitution Sixth Amendment.....passim
